
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 at 5.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee are asked to approve as a correct record, the minutes of the last 
meeting,  held on 25 June 2019.

3  OSC Review - Suicide: Every Life Matters - Evidence Gathering 
(Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Director of Public Health

4  Adult Social Care & Public Health - Annual Report on Services, Complaints, 
Compliments and Representations - April 2018 to March 2019 
(Pages 15 - 32)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

5  Annual Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36)

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993,
Date: Monday, 2 September 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 25 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Hood, R Mullen, J Wallace, A Wheeler, 
M Hall, Diston, H Haran and K McClurey

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Ferdinand, I Patterson, P McNally, J Lee 
and J Gibson

CHW139 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting, held on 23 April 2019 as a 
correct record.

CHW140 CONSTITUTION 

 
The Constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair 
for the 2019/20 municipal year, as approved by the Council at its meeting on 17 May 
2019 was noted.

CHW141 ROLE AND REMIT 

The Role and Remit of the Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC was reported and 
noted.
 

RESOLVED - That the information be noted
 

CHW142 BRIEFING - RADIOLOGY EQUIPMENT TRINITY SQUARE, GATESHE
[...]
the Thrive agenda.

 iii) The Committee agreed that the report be referred to Cabinet on 
16 July 2019.

 

CHW144 OSC REVIEW: SUICIDE, EVERY LIFE MATTERS, SCOPING REPORT 

The Committee received the scoping report outlining the process to be undertaken 
for the review of Suicide in Gateshead, entitled ‘Suicide, Every Life Matters’, agreed 
in the annual work programme for 2019/20.
 
The report describes the process for taking the proposed review forward and the 
evidence that will be considered. It seeks the support of the OSC committee over the 
coming year to consider the context of suicide from a local, regional and national 
perspective and to agree a local way forward for Gateshead. To support their 
scrutiny of the topic the committee will hear from those working to address suicide in 
Gateshead and further afield, sharing their experience and knowledge on the issue. 
 
It is proposed that the review will take place over a ten-month period from 25 June 
2019 to 21 April 2020. It will involve the presentation of expert evidence, research 
and Experts by Experience.
 
The process and timescale was presented to the Committee as an appendix to the 
main report. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the scope, process 

and timescale as set out in the report.
 

CHW145 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the provisional work programme for the municipal year 
2019/20.
 
The work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 23 April 2019 and 
Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future meetings to 
highlight current issues/identify any changes/additions to this programme.
 
Appendix 1 (appended to the main report) sets out the work programme as it 
currently stands and highlights proposed changes to the work programme in bold 
and italics for ease of identification.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further reports on the work programme w
[...]
ovide a detailed overview of suicide from a Legal/Coroners 
perspective, especially the change in the standard of proof required for a 
jury to return a conclusion of suicide from a legal perspective, “beyond 
reasonable doubt”, to the civil standard, “the balance of probabilities”.

6. Recent Audits of Suicide and unintentional deaths in Gateshead have 
identified the impact this could have with around a third of the files 
reviewed by Council officers showing a verdict of Suicide, the others 
include; Open Verdicts, Accidental/Misadventure and Narrative verdicts.

7. The paper also proposed that the first evidence giving session would look 
at the impact of suicide from someone with lived experience, enabling 
information to be presented to provide members with insight into the key 
factors involved and the impact of suicide on a community.  This first 
evidence gathering session will hear a presentation of fifteen minutes each 
from:

 HM Senior Coroner for Gateshead and South Tyneside, Mr Terence 
Carney

 Paul Sams, Service User Project Co-ordinator with Northumberland 
Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust

Issues to Consider

8. When considering the evidence outlined above the Committee may wish to 
consider the following:

2 https://5essexcourt.co.uk/resources/news-view/r-maughan-v.-hm-senior-coroner-for-
oxfordshire-judgment-today 
3 Promoting Lived Experience Perspective: Discussion paper prepared for the Queensland 
Mental Health Commission Dr Louise Byrne, Lecturer in Lived Experience Mental Health, CQ 
University Australia.

Page 12

https://5essexcourt.co.uk/resources/news-view/r-maughan-v.-hm-senior-coroner-for-oxfordshire-judgment-today
https://5essexcourt.co.uk/resources/news-view/r-maughan-v.-hm-senior-coroner-for-oxfordshire-judgment-today


3

 Gateshead has lower than Regional rates of Suicide and similar rates 
to England.

 Suicide rates in Gateshead had increased from 2010 – 2012 up until 
the last reporting period of 2015 – 17 when there was a plateau for All 
Persons and a decrease for Women.

 Suicide is the leading cause of death among young people aged 20-34 
years in the UK and it is considerably higher in men, with around three 
times as many men dying as a result of suicide compared to women.2 
It is the leading cause of death for men under 50 in the UK. Those at 
highest risk are men aged between 40 and 44 years who have a rate of 
24.1 deaths per 100,000 population. 4

 The change in the method of recording suicides is likely to see an 
increase in the suicide rates in Gateshead.

 Suicide Prevention work impacting on Gateshead is being taken 
forward at Regional, Northumberland Tyne & Wear and Gateshead 
level.

9. Subsequent evidence gathering sessions will include presentations from;

9.1.Members of the Public Health Team describing the current process 
and findings of local Audits of Gateshead data on Suicide and 
undetermined injury with an outline of a real-time surveillance system 
being introduced in the coming months.

9.2.Regional leaders and our partners from Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group and on the work at Integrated Care System 
(ICS) level and sub regional sub groups. 

9.3.Representatives from the Criminal Justice system and Voluntary 
Community Sector (VCS) identifying high risk groups and what can be 
done to minimise risk.

Recommendations

10.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to agree the scope, 
process and timescale as set out in this report.

Contact: Alice Wiseman
Director of Public Health
Ext: 2777

4 Office for National Statistics (2017). Suicides in the UK: 2016 registrations. Available at: 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarri... [Accessed on 
21/08/18].

Page 13

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsandmarriages/deaths/bulletins/suicidesintheunitedkingdom/2016registrations


This page is intentionally left blank



Contact name:  Alison Routledge     ext: 2408             
[...]
 of the effectiveness of the 
procedures.  Some examples of service improvement are also included.  

Annual Report Complaints and Representations

3. The report is consistent with the Sustainable Community Strategy – Vision 2030 and the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. The report supports the Corporate Priority for serving our 
customers by continuously improving services and targeting areas of under 
achievement.

4. The report focuses primarily on statutory complaints for Adults Social Care Services 
and Public Health, with information on complaint related queries, (low level issues), and 
compliments that are received about staff or services.  The report covers the period from 
1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019.  

CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

Date:  10 September 2019

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Contact name:  Alison Routledge     ext: 2408                      2

Operation of the Procedure

5. The Adults Care Complaints Process procedure has two stages:

 Local Resolution by a Team or Service Manager
 External Consideration by the Local Government Ombudsman.

Statistical Analysis

6. In 2018/19 the number of complaints and representations dealt with was as follows:

 105 statutory complaints were received during 2018/19.  This is a 62% increase 
on the number of complaints received during 2017/18, (65); 

 Amber complaints, which are medium risk to the Council or the service user, 
accounted for almost 90% (94) of all complaints received.  

 There were no Red complaints received during 2018/19.  Red complaints are 
assessed as high risk to either the Council or the service user and are often 
extremely complex and generally contain cross service / agency issues.  

 The number of complaint related queries (Crqs) have also risen.  2018/19 saw a 
106% increase on the number received during 2017/18, (35 from 17).  

 Complaint related queries are low-level representations that must be resolved 
within one working day after receipt.  

 11 complaints received were in respect of attitude or behaviour of staff, of which 
10 of the complaints received were about Assessment & Personalisation.  

 73% of representations made during 2018/19 were compliments and only 27% 
were concerns or formal complaints.

 23 working days was the average time to investigate complaints during 2018/19.  
 This is a 36% improvement on the response times during 2017/18, (36 working 

days). 

Points of Interest

7. The following points may be of interest:

 38%, (40), of complaints were around the quality of services received 
and remains the greatest cause for complaint;

 Quality of service involves alleged failure of service delivery, for 
example;

o Non- return of telephone calls;
o Lack of or poor communication from services or individual workers;
o Late or missed social work visits;  
o Lack of timely response after a request for service.

 During 2018/19, delays accounted for 34% (36) of complaints received.  
 From this, 58% (21) were regarding delays in social work / assessing 

officer allocation to an individual’s case.  
 After investigation, 60% (12) of complaints about allocation delays were found to 

be justified.  

 Almost 34%, (34), of all complaints were not upheld after investigation; 
 32% (32) of complaints were found to be partially justified; 
 33% (33) of complaints were found to be fully justified;
 All improvements identified a result of complaints that were either partially or fully 

justified are included within this report. 

 During 2018/19, Adult Social Care received 560 compliments, which accounted 
for 73% of all representations received. 

Page 16



Contact name:  Alison Routledge     ext: 2408                      3

 47% (261), of compliments were regarding Assessment & Personalisation;
 48%, (269) of compliments were about Provider Services;
 2.5% (14) of compliments were about the Care Call Service;
 2.8% (16) of compliments were about the Health & Social Care Commissioning 

& Quality Assurance. Four of which were about the support offered by the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.

Learning from complaints and representations: 

8. Learning from complaints is critical to prevent recurrence of the cause(s) of the original 
complaint.  It is important that we make sure that people’s experiences help us to improve 
services where we can. Changes can include policy, procedure or employee development.

  Examples of improvements identified during 2018/19: 
 To ensure clarity around the hospital discharge process, Adult Social Care have 

developed a suite of standard documents which can be given to the patient or their 
representative.  This documentation gives clear information on what care and support 
can be offered once the patient is fit for discharge along with options on how this care 
can be provided.  

 When workers request financial assessments, they should always identify beforehand 
whether a service user has someone who acts as their financial representative.  This 
will then ensure that the financial assessment forms are sent to the person 
responsible for managing the service user’s financial affairs.  

 All adult social care workers have been reminded that during the Assessment period, 
they must always offer the service user, (or their representative), a Direct Payment 
as soon as care needs have been identified.  

 The Care Call service will actively work with the Council’s Customer Services team 
and Adult Social Care to establish a link with the Council’s ‘Tell us once’ scheme.  
This will ensure that any necessary action is taken should a service user pass away.

 The Care Call service will ensure that they continually explore the latest technological 
developments, to secure the specific technology which would serve to notify the 
service when a service user (who may be disorientated and confused) disconnects 
their Lifeline equipment.

 All line managers have been instructed that it is a mandatory requirement of the 
Service to inform a service user’s next of kin of any unplanned hospital admissions 
or of any sudden changes in the service users health or wellbeing (where 
appropriate).  This will result in improved customer care and better communication.

Future Objectives

9. Objectives for 2019/20 are to:
a. Continue to meet regularly with Managers from Adult Services and Public Health to 

consider what further action needs to be taken to;
i. Resolve complaints at the earliest opportunity and within local timescales.
ii. Improve the number of complaints being investigated and resolved to the 

complainant’s satisfaction; 
iii. Ensure that the number of complaints progressing to the Local Government 

Ombudsman remain low.

Page 17



Contact name:  Alison Routledge     ext: 2408                      4

iv. Ensure that Adult Social Care and Public Health continue to use the outcomes 
from complaints to drive service improvement. 

b. Ensure that staff members who receive compliments continue to pass the details on 
to Social Care Customer Services so that they or their team receive the recognition 
they deserve.

Recommendation

10. Committee is requested to:

I. Consider and comment on the annual report;
II. Indicate whether it is satisfied with the performance of Care, Wellbeing and 

Learning in responding to complaints and ensuring that this results in continuous 
service improvement.

Page 18



 

1 

 
 

 
 
 
TITLE: Adult Social Care and Public Health - Annual Report on Services 

Complaints, Compliments and Representations - April 2018 to March 2019 
 

REPORT OF: Alison Routledge, Complaints Manager   
 

SERVICE: Health & Social Care Commissioning and Quality Assurance. Care, 
 Wellbeing and Learning 
 
 

                                                              SUMMARY  
 

The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 came into force on 1 April 2009.  This legislation sets down the procedures 
that Adult Social Care S
[...]
nts 5.72% 53 30.66% 65 51.47% 105 

Appeals Processes  Na 2 0.94% 2 0.00% 0 

Comments re Adult Social Care Na Na 0.47% 1 3.92% 8 

Complaint Related Queries 2.48% 23 8.02% 17 17.16% 35 

Commissioned Service  - Own investigation 0.22% 2 1.89% 4 1.96% 4 

Commissioned Services Issues 11.87% 110 50.94% 108 16.18% 33 

Corporate Complaints 0.11% 1 0.47% 1 0.00% 0 

Data Breach 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 

Health & Social Care Joint Investigations 0.43% 4 2.83% 6 1.47% 3 

Insurance Claim  0.00% 0 0.94% 2 0.49% 1 

Inter-Agency Concerns 0.43% 4 0.00% 0 1.47% 3 

Local Government Ombudsman 0.00% 9 1.42% 3 1.47% 3 

MP / Councillor Responses 0.97% 1 0.00% 0 1.96% 4 

Safeguarding Alerts 0.11% 0 0.00% 0 2.45% 5 

Whistle Blow 0.00% 0 1.42% 3 0.00% 0 

All Dissatisfaction  209  212  204 

Compliments 77.67% 720 77.32% 726  560 

Total  929  938  764 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

6.0 Statutory Adults Services Complaints 
 

Complaint Categories  2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 

Green 7 10 11 

Amber 45 55 94 

Red 1 0 0 

All 53 65 105 

 
6.1 Key Points of Interest 
 

• During 2018/19,105 complaints were received regarding Adult Social Care 
Services.   

• This is a 62% increase on complaints received during 2017/18, (65).   

• The number of complaint related queries (Crqs) has also risen.  2018/19 saw a 
106% increase on the number received during 2017/18, (35 from 17).   

• Complaint related queries are low-level representations that must be resolved within 
one working day after receipt.   

• The majority of low-level issues were dealt with directly by the services concerned 
and resolved to the customer’s satisfaction.   

• The number of complaints assessed as Green (minimal risk to the Council or service 
user) accounted for 10% (11) of the total number of complaints received.   

• Amber complaints, which are medium risk to the Council or the service user, 
accounted for almost 90% (94) of all complaints received.  Amber complaints often 
include a number of issues which are deemed as moderate risk to either the service 
user or the Council.   

• There were no Red complaints received during 2018/19.  Red complaints are 
assessed as high risk to either the Council or the service user and are often 
extremely complex and generally contain a large number of sensitive issues.   

• Eleven complaints received were in respect of attitude or behaviour of staff, of which 
ten of the complaints received were about Assessment & Personalisation.   

• 73% of representations made during 2018/19 were compliments and only 27% were 
concerns or formal complaints. 

 

6.2 Themes of Complaints Received  
 

6.2.1 There were two main themes of complaints received during 2018/19 
 

1. Delays  
 

During 2018/19, 34% (36) of complaints were received about delays in receiving a 
service.  After consideration of the complaints received, it was found the issues raised 
were regarding two main areas.   

 
 
 

Page 21



 

4 

1.1 Social Work Allocation Delays  
 

During 2018/19 Adult Social Care received twenty one complaints about delays in 
allocating either a social worker or an assessing officer to individual cases.  
 
After investigation, 95% (19) of complaints about allocation delays were either fully 
or partially upheld.  As an outcome, 63% (12) complaints responded to resulted in 
care fees being either waived either in full or in part.  
 
To consider how allocation times can be improved, Adult Social Care are currently 
undergoing a review of the social work allocation process.  
 
1.2 Delays Identifying a Care Package 
 
Four complaints were received which cited issues around delays in sourcing a care 
package for individual service users.    
 

 One complaint received included issues around delays to hospital discharge due 
 to the unavailability of a suitable care package.  The complaint was investigated 
 by the Commissioning Service Manager and found to be  partially justified.   

 
One 
[...]
re dealt with in 

line with the Council’s internal employment procedures.    
 

Improvements after a complaint include: 
 
Assessment & Personalisation 
 

• When workers request financial assessments, they should always identify beforehand 
whether a service user has someone who acts as their financial representative.  This will 
then ensure that the financial assessment forms are sent to the person responsible for 
managing the service user’s financial affairs.   
 

• So that key safes can be installed in time for a service user’s discharge from hospital, the 
Assessing Officer / Social Worker should, where possible, identify the landlord or owner 
of the service user’s property beforehand.  This will enable the worker to place a formal 
request in to the landlord to ask their permission to carry out the work.  This will then 
minimise the risks of any unnecessary delays in installing a key safe. 

 

• To ensure that cases are reallocated in the event of staff sickness, the matter is now 
raised within Adult Social Care Senior Management Meetings.  This will remind Team 
Managers of their responsibilities to reallocate cases when the key worker is unavailable.  
It is also recommended that this matter will be monitored to minimise the risk of cases 
“drifting” when workers are on sick leave.   

 

• To ensure clarity around the hospital discharge process, Adult Social Care have 
developed a suite of standard documents which can be given to the patient or their 
representative.  This documentation gives clear information on what care and support 
can be offered once the patient is fit for discharge along with options on how this care 
can be provided.   

 
Locality Teams / Promoting Independence Centres 
 

• A new process is being trialled within the Locality Teams, in conjunction with Provider 
Services, whereby anyone admitted to Promoting Independence Centre for an 
assessment period will be allocated a key worker, who will be specifically assigned to 
ca
[...]
s, to secure the specific technology which would serve to notify the service 
when a service user (who may be disorientated and confused) disconnects their Lifeline 
equipment. 
 

• The Care Call service will actively work with the Council’s Customer Services team and 
Adult Social Care to establish a link with the Council’s ‘Tell us once’ scheme.  This will 
ensure that any necessary action is taken should a service user pass away.   

 

Provider Services  
 

• All line managers have been instructed that it is a mandatory requirement of the Service 
to inform a service user’s next of kin of any unplanned hospital admissions or of any 
sudden changes in the service users health or wellbeing (where appropriate).  This will 
result in improved customer care and better communication. 

 

13.0 Compliments 
 
 

13.1 Information about compliments is always fed into all Adult Social Care Services, 
including the  Commissioning Team, to highlight good practice and to identify 
opportunities for improvements to services.   

 
13.2 During 2018/19, Adult Social Care received 560 compliments, which accounted for 73% 

of all representations received.  
 
 
 

Page 30



 

13 

• 47% (261), of compliments were regarding Assessment & Personalisation; 

• 48%, (269) of compliments were about Provider Services; 

• 2.5% (14) of compliments were about the Care Call Service; 

• 2.8% (16) of compliments were about the Health & Social Care Commissioning & 
Quality Assurance. Four of which were about the support offered by the 
Safeguarding Adults Board. 

• 29%, (164) of all compliments were about the Single Point of Access Team; 

• 5% (23) of compliments were about the Locality Teams; 

• 14%, (77) were about the Promoting Independence Centres; 

• 15% (86) of compliments were about the Council’s home care service; 

• 6% (36) of compliments were about Council provided day services; 
 

13.3 Examples of compliments received   
 
Adult Social Care Direct 
“'I only phoned for a

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, R Mullen, 

J Wallace, A Wheeler, P McNally, M Hall, J Gibson, Diston 
and K McClurey 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, K Ferdinand, M Hood, 

I Patterson, J Lee and H Haran 
 
CHW147 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The Committee agreed the minutes of the last meeting, held on 25 June 2019 as a 

correct record. 
 

CHW148 OSC REVIEW - SUICIDE: EVERY LIFE MATTERS - EVIDENCE GATHERING  
 

 The Committee received the evidence gathering report as part of its review in  
2019-20; Suicide: Every Life Matters.  
  
The Committee were reminded that the scoping report agreed by OSC on 25 June 
2019 identified issues in Gateshead and proposed that the first evidence gathering 
session would provide a detailed overview of suicide from a Legal/Coroners 
perspective, especially the change in the standard of proof required for a jury to 
return a conclusion of suicide from a legal perspective, “beyond reasonable doubt”, 
to the civil standard, “the balance of probabilities”. 
  
Recent Audits of Suicide and unintentional deaths in Gateshead have identified the 
impact this could have with around a third of the files reviewed by Council officers 
showing a verdict of Suicide, the others include: Open Verdicts, 
Accidental/Misadventure and Narrative verdicts. 
  
The paper also proposed that the first evidence giving session would look at the 
impact of suicide from someone with lived experience, enabling information to be 
presented to provide members with insight into the key factors involved and the 
impact of suicide on a community. This first evidence gathering session heard a 
presentation from: 
  

         HM Senior Coroner for Gateshead and South Tyneside, Mr Terence Carney  

         Paul Sams, Service User & Project Co-ordinator with Northumberland Tyne 
and Wear NHS Foundation Trust. 



 

  
The Committee were reminded to also consider: 

         Gateshead has lower than regional rates of Suicide and similar rates to 
England 

         Suicide rates in Gateshead had increased from 2010-2012 up until the last 
reporting period of 2015-2017 when there was a plateau for all persons and a 
decrease for women. 

         Suicide is the leading cause of death among young people aged 20-34 years 
in the UK and it is considerably higher in men, with around three times as 
many men dying as a result of suicide compared to women. It is the leading 
cause of death for men under 50 in the UK. Those at highest risk are men 
aged between 40 and 44 years who have a rate of 24.1 deaths per 100,000 
population. 

         The change in the method of recording suicides is likely to see an increase in 
the suicide rates in Gateshead. 

         Suicide Prevention work impacting on Gateshead is being taken forward at 
regional, Northumberland Tyne & Wear and Gateshead level. 

  
The Committee were advised that subsequent evidence gathering sessions will 
include presentations from: 
  
Members of the Public Health Team describing the current process and findings of 
local Audits of Gateshead data on Suicide and undetermined injury with an outline of 
a real-time surveillance system being introduced in the coming months. 
Regional leaders and our partners from Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group and on the work at Integrated Care System (ICS) level and 
sub regional sub groups 

Representatives from the Criminal Justice system and Voluntary Community Sector 
(VCS) identifying high risk groups and what can be done to minimise risk. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee agreed the scope, process and timescale as set 

out in the report. 

  
 

CHW149 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH - ANNUAL REPORT ON SERVICES, 
COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS - APRIL 2018 TO 
MARCH 2019  
 

 The Committee received a report to ensure the Council has an effective complaints 
procedure that follows the legislation set out in The Local Authorities Social Services 
and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 and the NHS 
Bodies and Local Authorities (Partnership Arrangements, Care Trusts, Public Health 
and Local Healthwatch) Regulations 2012.  
  
The Committee were reminded that the Adults Care Complaints Process procedure 
has two stages: 
  

         Local Resolution by a Team or Service Manager 

         External Consideration by the Local Government Ombudsman 



 

  
In 2018/19 the number of complaints and representations dealt with was as follows: 
  

         105 statutory complaints were received during 2018/19. This is a 62% 
increase on the number of complaints received during 2017/18, (65);  

         Amber complaints, which are medium risk to the Council or the service user, 
accounted for almost 90% (94) of all complaints received. 

         There were no Red complaints received during 2018/19. Red complaints are 
assessed as high risk to either the Council or the service users and are often 
extremely complex and generally contain cross service/agency issues. 

         The number of complaint related queries (Crqs) have also risen. 2018/19 
saw a 106% increase on the number received during 2017/18, (35 from 17). 

         Complaint related queries are low-level representations that must be 
resolved within one working day after receipt. 

         11 complaints received were in respect of attitude or behaviour of staff, of 
which 10 of the complaints received were about Assessment & 
Personalisation. 

         73% of representations made during 2018/19 were compliments and only 
27% were concerns or formal complaints. 

         23 working days was the average time to investigate complaints during 
2018/19. 

         This is a 36% improvement on the response times during 2017/18, (36 
working days) 

  
The following points of interest were also outlined to Committee: 
  

         38%, (40), of complaints were around the quality of services received and 
remains the greatest cause for complaint; 

         Quality of service involves alleged failure of service delivery, for example; 

o   Non-return of telephone calls; 

o   Lack of poor communication from services or individual workers; 

o   Late or missed social work visits; 

o   Lack of timely response after a request for service. 

         During 2018/19, delays accounted for 34% (36) of complaints received. 

         From this, 58% (21) were regarding delays in social work/assessing officer 
allocation to an individual’s case. 

         After investigation, 60% (12) of complaints about allocation delays were 
found to be justified. 

  

         Almost 34%, (34), of all complaints were not upheld after investigation; 

         32% (32) of complaints were found to be partially justified;  

         33% (33) of complaints were found to be fully justified; 

         All improvements identified as a result of complaints that were either partially 
or fully justified were included within the report. 

  

         During 2018/19, Adult Social Care received 560 compliments, which 
accounted for 73% of all representations received. 
  



 

         47% (261), of compliments were regarding Assessment & Personalisation; 

         48%, (269) of compliments were about Provider Services; 

         2.5% (14) of compliments were about the Care Call Service; 

         2.8% (16) of compliments were about the Health & Social Care 
Commissioning & Quality Assurance. Four of which were about the support 
offered by the Safeguarding Adults Board. 

  
The following examples of improvements identified during 2018/19 were outlined to 
Committee as follows:- 
  

         To ensure clarity around the hospital discharge process, Adult Social Care 
have developed a suite of standard documents which can be given to the 
patient or their representative. This documentation gives clear information on 
what care and support can be offered once the patient is fit for discharge 
along with options on how this care can be provided. 

  

         When workers request financial assessment, they should always identify 
beforehand whether a service user has someone who acts as their financial 
representative. This will then ensure that the financial assessment forms are 
sent to the person responsible for managing the service user’s financial 
affairs. 

  

         All adult social care workers have been reminded that during the Assessment 
period, they must always offer the service user (or their representative), a 
Direct Payment as soon as care needs have been identified. 

  

         The Care Call service will actively work with the Council’s Customer Services 
team and Adult Social Care to establish a link with the Council’s ‘Tell us once’ 
scheme. This will ensure that any necessary action is taken should a service 
user pass away. 

  

         The Care Call service will ensure that they continually explore the latest 
technological developments, to secure the specific technology which would 
serve to notify the service when a service user (why may be disorientated and 
confused) disconnects their Lifeline equipment. 

  

         All line managers have been instructed that it is a mandatory requirement of 
the Service to inform a service user’s next of kin of any unplanned hospital 
admissions or any sudden changes in the service users health of wellbeing 
(where appropriate). This will result in improved customer care and better 
communication. 
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
Objectives for 2019/20 were outlined to the Committee as follows:- 



 

  
Continue to meet regularly with Managers from Adult Services and Public Health to 
consider what further action needs to be taken to: 
  

         Resolve complaints at the earliest opportunity and within local timescales 

         Improve the number of complaints being investigates and resolved to the 
complainant’s satisfaction. 

         Ensure that the number of complaints progressing to the Local Government 
Ombudsman remain low. 

         Ensure that Adult Social Care and Public Health continue to use the 
outcomes from complaints to drive service improvement 

  
Ensure that staff members who receive compliments continue to pass the details on 
to Social Care Customer Services so that they or their team receive the recognition. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee were satisfied with the performance of Care, 

Wellbeing and Learning in responding to complaints and ensuring 
that this results in continuous service improvement 

  
  
 

CHW150 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the provisional work programme for the municipal year 
2019/20. 
  
The work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 23 April 2019 and 
Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future meetings to 
highlight current issues/identify any changes/additions to this programme. 
  
Appendix 1 (appended to the main report) sets out the work programme as it 
currently stands and highlights proposed changes to the work programme in bold 
and italics for ease of identification. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That further reports on the work programme will be brought to 

Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which the 
Committee may be asked to consider. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


